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LEISURE, ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 7 OCTOBER 2020 
 

PART I - DELEGATED 
 

5. BUDGET MONITORING – PERIOD 4 
 (DoF) 
 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report covers this Committees financial position over the medium term (2020 – 
2023) as at Period 4 (end of July)  

1.2 The Period 4 comprehensive Budget Management report has already been presented 
to the Policy & Resources Committee at its meeting on 7 September 2020 which sought 
approval to a change in the Council’s 2020 - 2023 medium-term financial plan. 

2.  Details 

 Revenue Budget 

2.1   This Committee’s 2020/21 latest approved budget is £6.246 million. The forecast 
outturn is now estimated to be £5.997 million which results in a service variance o 
£0.249 million. 

2.2 The table below compares the latest budget to the forecast outturn and shows the 
variance for each responsibility area within this Committee’s remit. It also shows the 
spend to date up to the end of July (Period 4).  

2020/21  Revenue  Account  

  (A)  (B) (B – A) 

Leisure, 
Environment & 
Community 

Original 
Budget 

 Latest 
Budget  

Net 
Spend 

to  
Date 

 Forecast 
Outturn    Variance  

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Community Safety & 
Partnership 956 1061 147 1,105 44 

Leisure 1,589 2,531 524 2,468 (63) 

Environmental 
Services 2,039 2,654 378 2,424 (230) 

Total 4,585 6,246 1,049 5,997 (249) 
   

2.3 The detail of comparing the latest budget to the forecast outturn together with an 
explanation of the variances is shown in Appendix 1.  

  Capital Programme 

2.4 The capital programme has been designed to support and enhance the Council’s core 
services and priorities.  

2.5 This Committee’s latest 2020/21 capital budget is £2.772 million. The forecast outturn 
at Period 4 is £2.775 million resulting in a variance of £0.003 million. This Committee’s 
Medium Term Capital Investment Programme is shown by scheme at Appendix 2. 

2.6 The table below shows the 2020/21 latest capital programme budget, forecast outturn, 
spend to date and variance at period 4 for each of the responsibility areas within the 
Committee’s remit. 
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Leisure, Environment & 
Community 

Original 
Budget 

£000 

Latest                
Budget                   

£000 

Spend 
to Date 

£000 

% of 
budget 
spent 

Forecast 
Outturn 

£000 

Variance 
 

£000 
Community Safety & 
Partnership 45 29 0 0 9 (20) 

Leisure 344 523 37 7% 536 13 

Environmental Services 1,680 2,220 60 4% 2,230 10 

Total 2,069 2,772 97 3.5% 2775 3 
 

 Income 
 
2.7 Particular income generating items can fluctuate depending on the economic climate, 

popularity and affordability.  The main risks that are considered the most critical and 
their financial position are shown in the table below. It should be noted that the income 
receivable from the Services below is not linear and are subject to peaks and troughs 
throughout the financial year.  

 
 
Service 

 
Income 
Stream 

2020/21 
Original 
Budget 

£ 

2020/21 
Latest 
Budget 

£ 

2020/21 
Actual to 

date  
£ 

2020/21 
Forecast 
Outturn 

£ 

2020/21 
Variance 

 
£ 

Leisure  
Watersmeet (693,100) (547,100) (22,090) (516,558) 30,542 

Licenses (234,040) (234,040) (94,443) (218,810) 15,230 

Environmental   
 

Trade Waste (749,187) (343,587) (310,999) (573,587) (230,000) 
Garden 
Waste (982,600) (975,320) (977,222) (977,222) 0 

Clinical 
Waste (112,480) (75,147) (40,886) (75,147) 0 

Cemeteries (191,530) (191,530) (61,162) (191,530) 0 
 
2.8  The Council charges its customers for various services by raising debtor invoices. The 

customer is given 21 days to pay and unless there is a dispute, a reminder is issued. If 
the debt remains outstanding, then a variety of recovery methods are employed 
including rearranging the payment terms, stopping the provision of the service or 
pursing the debt through legal recovery processes. 

2.9  As at 31 July 2020, the total outstanding debt for this Committee was £ 0.174 million. 
Debts less than a month old total £0.017 million and it is considered that this sum will 
be recovered.  Outstanding debt over a year old is £0.004 million.  

 The table below shows a summary of the outstanding debt by the three main aged 
categories.  

Services 
 

Under 1 
Month 

Over 1 Month 
to year 

Over a 
year 

Total 

 £ £ £ £ 
Community Partnerships 0 12,500 0 12,500 
Environmental 16,920 140,097 3,672 160,690 
Leisure 500 121 348 969 

Total 17,420 152,718 4,020 174,159 
  

3. Options/Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 The Committee is to note the changes concerning their budget. 

4. Policy / Budget Reference and Implications 
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4.1 In accordance with the Council’s financial procedure rules, the revenue and capital 
budgets will be updated accordingly, if the recommendation from the Policy & 
Resources Committee is agreed by Council. 

4.2 There are no substantial changes to Council policy resulting from this report. 

5. Legal, Equal Opportunities, Staffing, Environmental, Community Safety, Public 
Health, Customer Services Centre, Communications & Website, and Health & 
Safety Implications 

5.1 None specific. 

6. Financial Implications 

6.1 As contained in the report. 

7.  Risk Management and Health and Safety Implications 

7.1 None specific. 

8. Recommendation 

8.1   That Members note & comment on the contents of the report. 

  
 Report prepared by: Temi Opeyemi (Finance Manager)  
 Checked by:   Nigel Pollard (Section Head) 
 
  
 APPENDICES  
 
 Appendix 1 Explanations of revenue variances reported this period 
 Appendix 2 Medium term capital investment programme   
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                 APPENDIX 1 
Explanation of Variances reported in this period – Revenue 
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APPENDIX 2 

Medium Term Capital Investment Programme 
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